Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0951 PO



)

TODD A. SMITH,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

Todd A. Smith is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of peace disturbance.
Procedure


On June 26, 2006, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Smith’s peace officer license.  Smith was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On July 24, 2006, Smith filed a letter stating that he was “formally challenging the complaint that has been filed,” along with acknowledging the hearing date.  We held a hearing on the complaint on November 8, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  Jeffrey Lee Hilbrenner represented Smith.  The matter was ready for our decision on November 8, 2006, when the transcript was filed.  

At the hearing, the parties stipulated on the record to the following facts.

Findings of Fact


1.
Smith is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2.
On December 8, 2005, Smith committed the criminal offense of peace disturbance in that he harassed, stalked and threatened a former girlfriend (identified as A.P.).
3.
On May 11, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Boone County, Smith pled guilty to the criminal offense of peace disturbance, a Class B misdemeanor, and received a suspended imposition of sentence. 
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Smith has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; 


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.] 

I.  Criminal Offense


The Director argues that Smith committed the crime of peace disturbance in violation of § 574.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of peace disturbance if: 


(1) He unreasonably and knowingly disturbs or alarms another person or persons by: 

(a) Loud noise; or 

(b) Offensive language addressed in a face-to-face manner to a specific individual and uttered under circumstances which are likely to produce an immediate violent response from a reasonable recipient; or 

(c) Threatening to commit a felonious act against any person under circumstances which are likely to cause a reasonable person to fear that such threat may be carried out; or 

(d) Fighting; or 

(e) Creating a noxious and offensive odor; 

(2) He is in a public place or on private property of another without consent and purposely causes inconvenience to another person or persons by unreasonably and physically obstructing: 


(a) Vehicular or pedestrian traffic; or 


(b) The free ingress or egress to or from a public or private place. 


Smith pled guilty to the crime of peace disturbance, and he stipulated that he was in fact guilty of the conduct that led to his guilty plea for the crime.  We find that he committed peace disturbance and that this is a criminal offense under § 574.010, RSMo 2000.
  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

II.  Active Duty or Color of Law


The Director’s complaint also alleges that Smith is subject to discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(3).  To discipline Smith under subsection (3), he must have been on active duty or acting under color of law at the time he committed the peace disturbance.  The Director presented no evidence that Smith was on active duty or acting under color of law when he committed the conduct to which he pled guilty.  We find no cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(3).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Smith’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on November 13, 2006.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Director also cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





Because we have other evidence that Smith committed the offense, we do not address whether the Director can use this regulation to prove cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
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